@

ELP Nﬁ mu smv !N mu& HDME T s S

You may be able tfo make your payments more affordable.

Act now to get the help you need!
@ba;n k

serving you

November 30, 2009

Dea.

Congratulations! You are eligible for a Home Affordable Modification. As previously described, if you comply with
the terms of the Home Affordable Modification Trial Period Plan, we will madify your morigage loan and waive all
prior late charges that remain unpaid.

The enclosed Home Affordable Modification Agreement (“Modification Agreement”) reflects the proposed terms of
your modified morigage.

How to Accept This Offer:
#1) COMPLETE AND RETURN THE ENCLOSED AGREEMENT BY THE DUE DATE

To accept this offer, you must sign and retumn both copies of the Modification Agreement fo us in the enclosed,
pre-paid envelope by December 1, 2009. If the Modification Agreement has notary provisions at the end, you
must sign both copies before a notary public and return the notarized copies to us. We encourage you to make a
copy of all documents for your records. If you do not send both signed copies of the Modification Agreement by the
above date, you must contact us if you still wish to be considered for this program and have your loan modified.

CONTINUE TO MAKE YOUR TRIAL PERIOD PAYMENTS ON TIME
Be certain to make any remaining frial period payments on or before the dates they are due. If the trial period

payments are made after their due dates or in amounts different from the amount required, your loan may not be
maodified.

To better understand the proposed terms of your modified mortgage, please read the attached summary of your
modified mortgage and the Modification Agreement.

We look forward to hearing from you no later than December 1, 2008.
Sincerely,

Loan Modification Depariment
Default Assessment Group

WTHElAaling Home Arordatle progam was Gieate o Nelp millions of Homeowners Tennancenrmad A

| W= ynunmontgagesericer—and theFeder| Govemmentarewarking oloftery

MCL-309-09-08



):Hﬁréziiazﬁiémmaﬁg@f}yaut:mudiﬁéiilﬂibffﬁ'agé-

IR I AT

F"-;-#“""‘-’;“
L

Wik L y ke
&; T o T O LT LU

NEW PRINCIPAL BALANCE. Any past due amounts as of the end of the trial period, including unpaid interest,

real estate taxes, insurance premiums, and certain assessments paid on your behalf to a third party, will be added
fo your mortgage loan balance. If you fulfill the terms of the frial period including, but not limited to, making
any remaining trial period payments, we will waive ALL late charges that have accrued and remain unpaid

at the end of the trial period.

INTEREST RATE. The interest rate on your modified loan will be adjusted as noted in the attached Modification
Agreement in Section 3.C.

TERM EXTENSION. To reduce your mortgage payment, we will extend the term of your mortgage. This means
we will spread your payments over a longer period. .

DEFERRAL OF PRINCIPAL. To furiher reduce your mortgage payment, we will defer collection of and not collect
intereston $ .00 of your outstanding principal. You will not be required to make monthly payments on that
portion. This portion of principal will be due when you pay off the modified loan, which will be when you sell or
transfer an interest in your house, refinance the loan, or when the last scheduled payment is due.

ESCROW ACCOUNT. The terms of your Modification Agreement require the servicer to set aside a portion of
your new monthly payment in an escrow account for payment of your property taxes, insurance premiums and
other required fees. Any prior waiver of escrows by your lender is no longer in effect. U.S. Bank will draw on this
account to pay your real estate taxes and insurance premiums as they come due. Please note that your escrow
payment amount will adjust if your taxes, insurance premiums and/or assessment amounts change, so the amount
of your monthly payment that U.S. Bank must place in escrow will also adjust as permitted by law. This means that
your monthly payment may change. Your initial monthly escrow payment will be § 272.21. This amount is included
in the loan payment noted in Section 3.C. of the enclosed Modification Agreement; you do not need to remit this
amount separately.

ESCROW SHORTAGE. Due to the timing of your tax and insurance payments, we have determined that there is
a shortage of funds in your escrow account in the amount of $1,288.07. You may pay this amount over a 5-year
(60 months) period. This monthly payment has already been included in the monthly escrow payment stated
above. If you wish to pay the total shortage now in a lump sum, please contact us. Paying this amount
now in a lump sum will reduce your new monthly mortgage payment.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE. The enclosed Modification Agreement includes a payment schedule in Section 3.C.
showing your payment plan for the life of your modified loan after the trial period.

FEES. There are no fees or other charges for this modification.

REPRESENTATIONS. Please read the enclosed Modification Agreement carefully and make sure that you
understand it and that the statements set forth in the "My Representations” section are true and accurate. If you
have any questions, please contact us at 1-800-224-4021 or 1-888-456-2622.

BORROWER INCENTIVE. If you make your monthly mortgage payments on time, you will accrue a monthly
benefit equal to $ 83.33 [the lesser of: (i) $83.33 or (i) one-half of the reduction in the monthly morigage
payment]. As long as your mortgage loan does not become 80 days delinquent, we will apply your accrued
monthly benefit to your mortgage loan and reduce your principal balance after each of the first through fifth
anniversaries of the month in which the Trial Period Plan is execuied. If your modified morigage loan ever
becomes 90 days delinquent, you will lose all accrued but unapplied principal reduction benefits and will no
longer be eligible to accrue additional principal reduction benefits even if the morigage loan is later brought
current.

MCL-309-09-08



kv\’) \I

Investor Loan # 8250270379

After Recording Return To:

205 West Fourth Street, CN-OH-X35
Cincinnati OH 45202

ATTN: Collections Support Department

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Borrower (*17):

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Step Two of Two-Step Documentation Process)

Lender or Servicer ("Lender™): U.S. Bank
Date of first lien morigage, deed of trust, or security deed (*Mortgage”) and Note {“Note™). February 23,

2006

Loan Number:

Propertv Address fand Leaal Description if recordation is necessary] (‘Property™): .

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Home Affordable
Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the
Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Morigage. The Mortgage and Note together,
as they may previously have been amended, are referred fo as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

| understand that after | sign and refurn two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set
forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under the Loan
Documents, and (i) | do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to
make the manthly morigage payments now or in the near future;

B. | live in the Property as my principal residence, and the Property has not been
condemned; ‘ '

C. There has been no change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan
Documents;

D. | have provided documentation for all income that | receive (and | understand that | am
not required to disclose child support or alimany unless | chose to rely on such income
when requesting to qualify for the Home Affordable Modification program (*Program”));

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my
eligibility for the Program, are true and correct;

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, | will do
so; and

G. | have made or will make all payments required under a Trial Period Plan or Loan
Workout Plan.

H. In the event | have been discharged in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to
the execution of the Loan Documents, based on this representation, Lender agrees that |
will not have personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Plan.

Fannie Mag Page1 11/30/2008 MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREENENT ~ Single Family —
Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUNMENT Form 3157

3/08 (rev. B/0S) (page T of 55 pages)



Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge that:

A. I prior fo the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that
any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents
will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender will have all
of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B. | understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) | receive from
the Lender a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (i) the Modification Effective
Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand and agree that the Lender
will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to
meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects
and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 ‘have been met, the Loan
Documents will automatically become modified on January 1, 2010 (the "Modification Efiective
Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. | understand that if | have
failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a workout plan or trial
period plan, this modification will not take sffect. The first modified payment will be due on
January 1, 2010.

A. The new Maturity Date will be: February 1, 2036.

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be
past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, “Unpaid
Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to my Loan.
The new principal balance of my Note will be $179,894.76 (the "New Principal Balance”).
| understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal
balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under
this Agreement. | also understand that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid
Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without
this Agreement.

C. Interest at the rate of 2.5 0% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of
December 1, 2009 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be
due on January 1, 2010. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Months Interest

Rate

Intersst Rate
Change Date

Manthly Principal
and Interest
Payment Amount

Estimated
Monthly Escrow
Payment Amount

Total Monthly
Payment

Payment
Begins On

1-60 250%

12/1/2008

578117

527221, may
adjust periodically

£1,053.38, may
adjust periodically

11/2010

61-72 330%

12112014

585893

May adjust
pericdically

May adjust
perindically

1172015

73-84 4.50%

12/1/2015

5093754

May adjust
periodically

May adjust
periodically

11/20186

B5 -314 4,750%

12/1/2016

5 956.96

May adjust
periodically

May adjust
parindically

1207

12/172017

% .00

May adjust
periodically

May adjust
periodicaliy

1/1/2018

Fannie Mae

Page 2

11/3012008

WULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie MaefFraddie Mac UNIFORM

INSTRUMENT

pages)

Form 3157

3/09 {rev. B/08) (pags 2 of 55




*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and
therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions io the contrary in the
Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest
rate.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate morigage loan, upon modification, the
minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no
longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule
for my modified loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the
remaining term of the loan. My modified loan will not have a negative amortization feature
that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest to be
added to the outstanding principal balance. =

| will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by
ihis Agreement.

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate
set forth in Section 3.C.

4, Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A

Fannie Mae

That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (i) the borrower
and co-borrower are divorced and the properly has been transferred fo one spouse in the
divorce decres, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this
Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation
under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.

That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial Period
Plan or Workout Plan that 1 previously entered into with Lender.

To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all
payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all
other payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender's waiver as to payment of Escrow
ltems, if any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund
my escrow account. :

That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the
Loan Documents: and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly
modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of
the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

Page 3 11/30/2009

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family - Fannie MaelFreddie Mac UNIFORM

INSTRUNMENT
pages)

Form 3157 3/08 (rev. B/0Y) (page 3 of 55



a

G.

Fannie Mae

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, | agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall not
exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such
option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall
give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days
from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by
the Martgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior fo the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property
as permitied under the Gamn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or
transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the
Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned io, or assumed by, a
buyer or transferee of the Property. B

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment
of the Note, such provision is null and void,

That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by
the Lender's procedures fo ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first lien position
and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not
withstanding anything else fo the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s), fitle insurance product(s) and/or subardination agreement(s), then
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and
the Agreement will be null and void.

That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary fo either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and
conditions of this Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand
that a corrected Agreement will be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no
legal effect upon notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the
terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will
not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the
Home Affordable Modification program.

Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") is a separate corporation organized
and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O.
Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the loan has been
registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in the
mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and -
assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not
limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action reguired of
Lender inciuding, but not limited fo, releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my

name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment
history, government monitoring information, and information about account balances and
activity. In addition, | understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information
and the terms of the Trial Period Plan and this Modification Agreement by Lender to (a) ihe
U.S. Department of the Treasury, (b) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with their
responsibilities under the Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (c) any investor, insurer,
guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate
lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (d) companies that perform support services for
the Home Affordable Modification Program and the Second Lien Modification Program; and
(e) any HUD certified housing counselor.

Page 4 11/30/2009

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREENENT ~ Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddle NMac UNIFORM

INSTRUMENT
pages)

Form 3157 3/08 (rev, 8/08) (page 4 of 55



)
A

N. | agree that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the
loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to execute,
acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentaiion the Lender deems
necessary. If the original promissory note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me
against any loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents the Lender
requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents.” | agree fo deliver

the Documents within ten (10) days afler | receive the Lender's writien request for such

replacement.

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Anresmert

-,

[ L= =

Lender
Date
By: {Seal)
Date Date

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, inc. — N

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgement]

State of K

County of rg\,—-,g\,\;—\,\,\ rquf\

The faregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this G~ day of
‘name(s)

2C o :.wk/Q-—D-J\ 20 O(f by

K
A
of person(s) acknowledged). @\
:\ aQﬁ-Q
Takihg Acknowlzdgement)

(ignetire oy Pamits

\\\\\“\“\“\““l A
S =a, M
=5 "\:\'\m (M, (Title or Rank) ﬂj:_m_\/
s TRt Vi, I’I 1
= FpoNEyl,
s =B R, : ;
£ EFghR, BY % (Serial Number, if any)
F £5< PO
2 2Q T _ .- z 2 .- . . -
z %0 o it My commission expires: __| | =2 (o~ | l
3 % Pus\y, FOZ
%, W, GF
Uy T e, v F
J’I LR MR AL \‘.\-_:;;-

%

iy, OF WAS
“'“\\\\\\\!\l{\\\\‘\\

Fannie Mas Page 5 11/30/2009
MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddle Mac UNIFORM
Form 3157 3/08 {rev. BI0S) (page 5 of 55

INSTRUMENT
pages)



